9,149

1,212

738,469

Docket No. I 9-EPDE-223-RTS
Exhibit ANJ-4(b)

TDC Adj Staff TDC
TFR Adjustment to

Allocation % ADIT
(Note I)

NA 0.000%
NA 0.000%
NA 0.000%
GP 13.343%
GP 13.343% (258)
NA 0.000%
WIS 7.478% 2,164
NA 0.000%
GP 13.343%

WIS 7.478% 4,931
NA 0.000%
NA 0.000%
WIS 7.478% (2,637)
WIS 7.478% (2,113)
GP 13.343% 2,575
NA 0.000%
WIS 7.478%
NA 0.000%
NA 0.000%
NA 0.000%
NA 0.000%
NA 0.000%

4,663

GP 13.343% (44,034)
GP 13.343% (2,241)
NA 0.000%
NA 0.000%
GP 13.343%
GP 13.343%
NA 0.000%
NA 0.000%
GP 13.343% (483)
NA 0.000%
GP 13.343% (168)
NA 0.000%
NA 0.000%
WIS 7.478% (1,221)
GP 13.343% (1,221)
WIS 7.478%
NA 0.000%
GP 13.343%
GP 13.343% (162)

(49,528)

Docket No. 19-EPDE-223-RTS
Exhibit ANJ-4(c)

The Empire District Electric Company
Staff Adjustment to Transmission Delivery Charge - Prepayments

Rate Base Adjustment No. 3
For the Test Year Ended June 30, 2018

Total Total Total Company TDC Adj Staff Empire Staff
Line FERC Company Prepayments Adjusted Kansas Kansas TFR Adjusted Adjusted TDC
No. Account Descril!tion Balance Adjustment Prel!a~ments Allocation Balance Allocation % TDC TDC Adjustment

(Note I)

I 165100 Prepayments - Insurance 1,123,977 623,463 1,747,440 5.01% 87,634 GP 13.343% (11,693) (8,875) (2,818)
2 165200 Prepayments - Interest 1,623 130 1,752 5.01% 88 GP 13.343% (12) (13) I
3 165300 Prepayments-Other 1,022,485 (176,600) 845,885 5.01% 42,421 GP 13.343% (5,660) (8,074) 2,414
4 165350 Prepayments-Wrking Funds Iatan 1,636,423 (120,000) 1,516,423 5.01% 76,048 GP 13.343% (10,147) (12,922) 2,775
5 165351 Prepmts-Wrking Funds PlumPoint 857,280 857,280 5.01% 42,992 GP 13.343% (5,736) (6,769) 1,033
6 165352 Prepayments-KCP&L Land Lease 136,276 1,642 137,918 5.01% 6,917 GP 13.343% (923) (1,076) 153
7 165400 Prepayments - Fuel 1,248,102 207,744 1,455,846 5.01% 73,010 GP 13.343% (9,742) (9,855) 114
8 165500 Prepaid Purchased Power 1,329,583 105,035 1,434,618 5.01% 71,946 GP 13.343% (9,600) (10,499) 899
9 165600 Prepayments - Plmn Point 274,837 221,855 496,692 5.01% 24,909 GP 13.343% (3,324) (2,170) (1,153)
10 165800 Prepayments - Fleet Card 89,672 (43,385) 46,287 5.01% 2,321 GP 13.343% (310) (708) 398
11 165900 Prepmts Riverton DefMtce 430,956 (6,727) 424,229 5.01% 21,275 GP 13.343% (2,839) (3,403) 564

12 Total 8,151,213 813,157 8,964,370 449,562 (59,985) (64,364) 4,379

Note I:
GP Gross Plant Allocator

Source: Empire Pro Forrna Adjustment ADJ 17 Workpapers

Line
No.

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11

12

The Empire District Electric Company
Staff Adjustment to Transmission Delivery Charge - Prepayments

Rate Base Adjustment No. 3
For the Test Year Ended June 30, 2018

Staff Adjustments
to Prepayments

Pre-Transmission
FERC Removal

Account Descrietion (KS Jurisdictional)

165100 Prepayments - Insurance 5,769
165200 Prepayments - Interest (33)
165300 Prepayments-Other 6,810
165350 Prepayments-Wrking Funds Iatan 6,018
165351 Prepmts-Wrking Funds PlumPoint

[…]

566 Miscellaneous Transmission Expenses (457)
567 Rents - Transmission
568 Maintenance Supervision and Engineering (522)
569 Maintenance of Structures (20)
570 Maintenance of Station Equipment (2,423)
571 Maintenance of Overhead Lines (845)

Total (9,186)

Note 1:
DA Direct Assignment for 100% Transmission-Related

Sources: Exhibit BAH-6
Exhibits KLF-1 and KLF-2

Docket No. 19-EPDE-223-RTS
Exhibit ANJ-8(a)

TDC Adj Staff TDC
TFR Adjustment to

Allocation % A&GExpense
(Note 1)

DA 100.000% 1,098
DA 100.000% 2,739
DA 100.000% 949
DA 100.000% 133
DA 100.000%
DA 100.000% 457
DA 100.000%
DA 100.000% 522
DA 100.000% 20
DA 100.000% 2,423
DA 100.000% 845

9,186

Docket No. 19-EPDE-223-RTS
Exhibit ANJ-8(b)

The Empire District Electric Company
Staff Adjustment to Transmission Delivery Charge - A&G Expense

Income Statement Adjustment No. 5
For the Test Year Ended June 30, 2018

Total Kansas Kansas Empire Kansas TDC Adj Staff Empire Staff
Line FERC Company Blended Ending Proforma Adjusted TFR Adjusted Adjusted TDC
No. Account Description Balance Allocation Balance Adjustments Balance Allocation % TDC TDC Adjustment

(Note 1)
Other Administrative and General Exgenses

426 Other Deductions 1,646,393 13.29% 61,068.00 61,068.00 WIS 7.478% (4,566.64) (6,623.48) 2,056.85
2 920 Administrative and General Salaries 10,406,506 6.42% 440,866.77 (56,463.96) 384,402.81 WIS 7.478% (28,745.47) (47,816.76) 19,071.29
3 921 Office Supplies and Expenses 3,954,382 4.24% 167,631.80 (16,546.85) 151,084.95 WIS 7.478% (11,298.06) (18,181.48) 6,883.41
4 922 Administrative Expenses (6,794,309) 4.24% (288,020.29) 64,153.80 (223,866.49) WIS 7.478% 16,740.63 31,238.91 (14,498.27)
5 923 Outside Services 17,085,181 4.24% 724,264.76 (165,992.41) 558,272.35 WIS 7.478% (41,747.35) (78,554.32) 36,806.97
6 924 Property Insurance 2,597,115 4.24% 110,095.35 (30,034.37) 80,060.98 WIS 7.478% (5,986.92) (11,941.03) 5,954.10
7 925 Injuries and Damages 1,002,401 4.24% 42,493.20 3.03 42,496.23 WIS 7.478% (3,177.85) (4,608.85) 1,431.00
8 926 Employee Pensions and Benefits 19,553,631 3.90% 655,401.74 795,757.67 1,451,159.41 WIS 7.478% (108,517.04) (71,085.39) (37,431.65)
9 929 Duplicate Charges (276,657) 4.24% (11,727.86) (11,727.86) WIS 7.478% 877.00 1,272.01 (395.01)
10 930.1 General Advertising Expenses 13,719 4.24% 581.55 41.17 622.72 WIS 7.478% (46.57) (63.08) 16.51
11 930.2 Miscellaneous General Expenses 728,703 3.77% 30,890.75 (5,105.33) 25,785.42 WIS 7.478% (1,928.22) (3,350.44) 1,422.21
12 931 Rents 8,103 4.24% 343.51 343.51 WIS 7.478% (25.69) (37.26) 11.57
13 935 Maintenance of General Plant 620,705 4.24% 26,312.57 641.56 26,954.13 WIS 7.478% (2,015.62) (2,853.88) 838.26

14 Total 50,545,875 1,960,202 586.454 2,546 656 (190,438) (212,605) 22,167

Note 1:
WIS Wages and Salary Allocator

Source: Empire Pro Forma Adjustment ADJ 17 Workpapers

Line
No.

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13

14

The Empire District Electric Company
Staff Adjustment to Transmission Delivery Charge - A&G Expense

Income Statement Adjustment No. 5
For the Test Year Ended June 30, 2018

Staff Adjustments
to A&G Expense
Pre-Transmission

FERC Removal
Account Description (KS Jurisdictional)

Other Administrative and General Exgenses
426 Other Deductions
920 Administrative and General Salaries
921 Office Supplies and Expenses
922 Administrative Expenses

[…]

1 Production:

2 403 Steam Section-10 Depr Summary $ 22,222,318 $
3 403 Hydro Section-10 Depr Summary 210,371

4 403 Other Section-10 Depr Summary 12,725,302

5 Total Production Section-10 Depr Summary 35,157,991

6 403 Transmission Section-10 Depr Summary 8,077,779

7 403 Distribution Section-10 Depr Summary 31,519,820

8 403 General Section-10 Depr Summary 3,004,140

9 Total Depreciation Expense 77,759,729

10 Amortization of Electric Plant

11 403 Other Amortization Section-10 Amort Summary 227,117

12 404 Amert Ltd-Term Elect/Gas Plant Section-10 Amert Summary 3,886,813

13 Total Amortization Expense 4,113,930

14 Total Depreciation & Amortization Expense $ 81,873,659 $

Footnote:
(1) Allocated to Kansas from Total Company Electric Utility Plant based on Production, Transmission, Distribution and General Plant Subtotal

(2) Accounts are direct assigned

The Empire District Electric Company
Kansas

Docket No. 19-EPDE-223-RTS

Staff Data Request 209
Section 10

WP 10 Depreciation & Amortization
Page 1 ofl

Total Company
Kansas Ending Pro Forma Kansas Adjusted

Adjusted Ending
Balance Adjustments Ending Balance

Balance
(f) = (d) + (e) (g) (h) (i) = (g) + (h)

$ 22,222,318 $ 653,140 $ 670,116 $ 1,323,256

210,371 7,953 6,285 14,237

12,725,302 605,832 9,031 614,863

35,157,991 1,266,925 (1) 685,432 1,952,357

8,077,779 429,123 (429,123)

31,519,820 1,895,634 (40,422) 1,855,212

3,004,140 151,364 84,030 235,394

77,759,729 3,743,046 299,917 4,042,963

227,117
3,886,813 197,914 197,914

4,113,930 197,914 (2) 197,914

$ 81,873,659 $ 3,940,959 $ 299,917 $ 4,240,876

D
ocket N

o. 19-EPD
E-223-R

TS
Exhibit A

N
J-11

B B E] Description Reference
Total Company
Ending Balance

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

1 Adjustment Number

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

2 403 Steam Sum of 12 months WP Dper Cale $ 22,222,318 $

3 403 Hydro Sum of 12 months WP Dper Cale 210,371

4 403 Other Sum of 12 months WP Dper Cale 12,725,302

5 Total Production Plant 35,157,991

6 403 Transmission Plant Sum of 12 months WP Dper Cale 8,077,779

7 403 Distribution Plant Sum of 12 months WP Dper Cale 31,519,820

8 403 General Plant Sum of 12 months WP Dper Cale 3,004,140

9 403 Total Depreciation Expense $ 77,759,729 $

[…]

3151 315 Access. Electric 407,254 407,254 3.67% 14,946

3161 316 Misc. Equipment 66,586 66,586 2.41% 1,605

IATAN 1 5,138,495 5,138,495 163,207

31112 311 Structures 1,016,914 1,016,914 2.92% 29,694

311.05 311 Reg Plan Amort 0.00%

31212 312 Boiler Plant 7,143,231 7,143,231 1.96% 140,007

312.05 312 Reg Plan Amort 0.00%

31412 314 Turbogenerators 2,390,224 2,390,224 1.54% 36,809

314.05 314 Reg Plan Amort 0.00%

31512 315 Access. Electric 608,056 608,056 1.60% 9,729

315.05 315 Reg Plan Amort 0.00%

31612 316 Misc. Equipment 47,922 47,922 4.18% 2,003

316.05 316 Reg Plan Amort 0.00%

D
ocket N

o. 19-EPD
E-223-R

TS
Exhibit A

N
J-11

The Empire District Electric Company

Kansas

Docket No. 19-EPDE-223-RTS

Staff Data Request 209

Section 10

WP 10.3 Normalized Depr Cale

[:] TDC Adjustment Proposed
Total Proposed

Test Year Annualized
Test Year Ending 1/31/19 Adjusted Test Year Annual

Description Description
Plant Balance (1)

as of
Ending Balance

Depreciation
Depreciation

Depreciation Depreciation

12/31/2017 Rates Expense Adjustment
Expense

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) = (d) + (e) (g) (h) = (f) x (g) (i) U) = (h) - (i)

Adjustment Number ADJ-17

IATAN 2 11,206,347 11,206,347 218,243

3101C 310 Land 351 351 0.00%

3111C 311 Structures 770,060 770,060 2.92% 22,486

3121C 312 Boiler Plant 1,917,222 1,917,222 1.96% 37,578

3141C 314 Turbogenerators 62,883 62,883 1.54% 968

3151C 315 Access. Electric 247,106 247,106 1.60% 3,954

3161C 316 Misc. Equipment 33,706 33,706 4.18% 1,409

IATAN COMMON 3,031,328 3,031,328 66,394

310P 310 Land 46,482 46,482 0.00%

311P 311 Structures 999,473 999,473 2.18% 21,789

312P 312 Boiler Plant 2,617,644 2,617,644 2.17% 56,803

312PT 312 (UnitTrain) 253,117 253,117 6.67% 16,883

314P 314 Turbogenerators 836,350 836,350 2.18% 18,232

315P 315 Access. Electric 263,205 263,205 2.12% 5,580

316P 316 Misc. Equipment 144,250 144,250 2.07% 2,986

PLUM POINT 5,160,519 5,160,519 122,273

TOTAL STEAM PRODUCTION PLANT: 38,496,737 38,496,737 1,323,256 653,140 670,116

330 330 Land 11,006 11,006 0.00%

331 331 Structures 40,918 40,918 2.39% 978

332 332 Dams 166,128 166,128 1.93% 3,206

333 333 Turbogenerators 208,869 208,869 3.11% 6,496

334 334 Access. Electric 72,993 72,993 3.14% 2,292

335 335 Misc. Equipment 34,569 34,569 3.66% 1,265

TOTAL HYDRO PRODUCTION PLANT: 534,482 534,482 14,237 7,953 6,285

340E 340 Land 7,926 7,926 0.00%

341E 341 Structures 113,227 113,227 1.61% 1,823

342E 342 Fuel Holders 62,823 62,823 0.00%

343E 343 Prime Movers 1,319,320 1,319,320 2.93% 38,656

344E 344 Generators 271,593 271,593 0.00%

D
ocket N

o. 19-EPD
E-223-R

TS
Exhibit A

N
J-11

The Empire District Electric Company

Kansas

Docket No. 19-EPDE-223-RTS

Staff Data Request 209
Section 10

WP 10.3 Normalized Depr Cale

[:] TDC Adjustment Proposed
Total Proposed

Test Year Annualized
Test Year Ending 1/31/19 Adjusted Test Year Annual

Description Description as of Depreciation Depreciation Depreciation